
**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NUMBER A-001195-22

**C.E. and B.E., individually and on behalf of, K.E.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

-against-

**Elizabeth Public School District and Harold E. Kennedy
Jr., in his official capacity as School Business
Administrator/Board Secretary of the Elizabeth Public
School District, Defendants/Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED BY
THE HONORABLE DANIEL R. LINDEMANN, JSC
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
UNION COUNTY - CIVIL DIVISION
DOCKET NUMBER UNN-L-002231-15**

BRIEF of C.E. and B.E. o.b.o. K.E. - Pb1-Pb36

JAMIE EPSTEIN, ESQ. - BAR ID. 008081990
17 Fleetwood Drive, Hamilton, New Jersey 08690
Telephone: 856.979.9925

Email: Je@jamieepsteinlaw.com

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN, HERRMANN & KNOFF LLP

Walter M. Luers, Esq., No. 034041999

Park 80 West - Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 33401
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663

Telephone: (201) 845-9600

Email: WML@njlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellants

**JAMIE EPSTEIN, ESQ.,
on the brief**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii
Table of Judgments.....v
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....5
1. PRE-FIRST APPEAL AND APPEAL.....5
2. PRE-SECOND APPEAL.....5
3. SECOND APPEAL.....6
4. THIS APPEAL - PRE-APPEAL.....8
II. ARGUMENT.....14
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14
1. IT WAS ERROR TO GRANT THE BOARD'S CROSS-MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER AGAINST DISCOVERY AND A WARRANT FOR SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE BOARD FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE 8/20/20 FINAL ORDER TO GIVE K.E. ACCESS TO ALL THE RECORDS.....20
2. JUDGMENT INTEREST FROM THE DATE OF THE 8/20/20 FINAL ORDER TO THE DATE OF THE 7/20/22 JUDGMENT AND INSTEAD ONLY ORDER INTEREST FROM THE DATE OF THE JUDGMENT TO DATE OF THE 8/29/22 FINAL ORDER.....25
3. IT WAS ERROR TO DENY K.E.'S ATTORNEY'S FEES DUE TO THE BOARD'S VIOLATION OF LITIGANT'S RIGHTS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE 8/20/20 FINAL ORDER AFTER IT WAS AFFIRMED ON 5/18/22.....29
4. IT WAS ERROR TO DENY A OPRA CIVIL PENALTY DUE TO THE BOARD'S INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF OPRA FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE 8/20/20 FINAL ORDER AFTER IT WAS AFFIRMED ON 5/18/22.....31
5. IT WAS ERROR TO DENY K.E. PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEY'S FEES AFTER PREVAILING ON THE ENFORCEMENT MOTION AND AS THE CATALYST TO COMPEL THE BOARD TO COMPLY WITH 8/20/20 FINAL ORDER AND WITH THE 8/29/22 ENFORCEMENT ORDER.....33
CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Asbury Park Press v. Ocean County Prosecutor's Office</i> , 374 N.J. Super. 312, 329 (Law Div. 2004).....	15
<i>Achacoso-Sanchez v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 779 F.2d 1260, 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Baker v. National State Bank</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 145, 173-174 (App. Div. 2002).....	26
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598, 603 (2001).....	31, 33
<i>C.E. v. Elizabeth Public School Dist.</i> , 472 N.J. Super. 253 (App. Div. 2022).....	1, 24
<i>Courier News v. Hunterdon County Prosecutor's Office</i> , 358 N.J. Super. 373, 382-83 (App. Div. 2003).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Molecular Med. & Immunology v. Twp. of Belleville</i> , 357 N.J. Super. 41, 48 (App. Div. 2003)..	20
<i>Fair Share Housing Center, Inc. v. New Jersey State League of Municipalities</i> , 208 N.J. 489, 501 (2011).....	15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Stanley Roberts, Inc.</i> , 186 N.J. 286, 318 (2006).....	20
<i>Flagg v. Essex Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 171 N.J. 561 (2002).....	21, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. Safe & Sound Sec.</i> , 185 N.J. 100, 115 (2005).....	18
<i>Iliadis v. WalMart Stores, Inc.</i> , 191 N.J. 88, 123, 922 A.2d 710 (2007).....	17, 21
<i>In re Adoption of N.J.A.C.5:96 & 5:97</i> , 221 N.J. 1, 17 (2015).....	18, 21

In re Appeal of Howard D. Johnson Co., 36 N.J. 443, 446 (1962)20

K.L. v. Evesham Tp. Bd. of Educ., 423 N.J. Super. 337, 349 (App. Div. 2011), cert. denied, 210 N.J. 108 (2012)14

Keddie v. Rutgers, 148 N.J. 36, 689 A.2d 702 (1997).6-7

Kornbleuth v. Westover, 241 N.J. 289, 300 (2020)18

L.R. v. Camden City Public School District, 452 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 2017)5

L.R. v. Camden City Public School District, 238 N.J. 547 (2019)5

Litton Indus., Inc. v. IMO Indus., Inc., 200 N.J. 372, 390, 982 A.2d 420 (2009)30

Loigman v. Kimmelman, 102 N.J. 98, 110 (1986)16

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51, 72 (2008).31, 33-34

Morales-Hurtado v. Reinoso, 457 N.J. Super. 170, 191 (App. Div. 2018,aff'd o.b., 241 N.J. 590 (2020)20

Nelson v. Elizabeth Bd. Of Educ., 466 N.J. Super 325, 246 A.3d 802 (2021)27

N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. State, Off. of Governor, 451 N.J. Super. 282, 296 (App. Div. 2017)18, 20

Newark Morning Ledger Co v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth., 423 N.J. Super. 140, 159 (App. Div. 2011)..14, 16

Packard-Bamberger & Co. v. Collier, 167 N.J. 427, 444 (2001)30

Singer v. State, 95 N.J. 487, 494-96 (1984)34

Smith v. Hudson Cnty. Reg., 422 N.J. Super. 387, 394 (App. Div. 2011)34

Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex Cnty. Utils. Auth., 416 N.J. Super. 565, 583 (App. Div. 2010).....34

State v. Chavies, 247 N.J. 245, 257 (2021).....17, 21

State v. R.Y., 242 N.J. 48, 65 (2020).....17, 21

State v. Wolfe, 431 N.J. Super. 356, 363 (App. Div. 2013).....18

Teeters v. Div. of Youth & Fam. Servs., 387 N.J. Super. 423, 432 (App. Div. 2006).....34

US Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Guillaume, 209 N.J. 449, 38 A. 3d 570 at 467-68 (2012).....17, 19, 21, 32, 35

Warrington v. Vill. Supermarket, Inc., 328 N.J. Super. 410, 420 (App. Div. 2000).....35

Williams v. Am. Auto Logistics, 226 N.J. 117, 128 (2016).....18

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

State of New Jersey

Rule 1:10-3.....17, 18, 20

Rule 2:10-2.....19

Rule 4:42-11.....26-28

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.....14-15

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5 (i) (g).....15-16

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6.....31, 33

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-11.....11, 31

Code of Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.513(d).....6-7
